

No. 17-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME DEPOT U.S.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC. AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,
INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062

LAURA K. McNALLY
Counsel of Record
JASON P. STIEHL
NINA RUVINSKY
LOEB & LOEB LLP
321 N. Clark Street
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 464-3155
lmcnally@loeb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Decision Below Undermines Congress’
Extensive Effort to Curtail Class Action Abuse
in State Courts. 4

A. Congress Developed the Class Action Fairness
Act to Address Perceived Class Action Abuses
in State Courts. 6

B. The Procedure Endorsed by the Ruling Below
Threatens the Core Elements of Congress’
CAFA Reforms. 13

II. The Question Presented is a Recurring One
of Exceptional Importance. 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Cioffi</i> , No. 15-13935, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95474 (D. Mass. July 21, 2016).....	16
<i>Cach, LLC v. Echols</i> , 506 S.W.3d 217 (Ark. 2016)	16
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Perry</i> , 797 S.E.2d 803 (W. Va. 2016).....	16
<i>Citifinancial, Inc. v. Lightner</i> , No. 5:06-cv-145, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41338 (N.D. W. Va. June 6, 2007)	15
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	12
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Jones</i> , No. 1:07-cv-728, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55336 (N.D. Ohio July 31, 2007)	16
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Hiliker</i> , 68 N.E.3d 542 (Ill. App. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 15

<i>Palisades Collection LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 17
<i>Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. Dixon</i> , 366 P.3d 245 (Kan. App. 2016)	16
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Co. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	2, 13, 14
<i>Taylor v. First Resolution Investment Corp.</i> , 72 N.E.3d 573 (Ohio 2016)	16
<i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2138 (2017)	13, 15
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Harrell</i> , 509 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2017)	16
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Wallis</i> , Nos. 06-CV-545, 06-CV-546, 06-CV-547, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17989 (D. S.C. Apr. 7, 2006)	16
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 15
<i>Williamsburg Plantation, Inc. v. Bluegreen Corp.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 861 (E.D. Va. 2006)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	11, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c).....	11
Class Action Fairness Act of 2002, 148 Cong. Rec. H. 847	6
Class Action Fairness Act of 2004, 108 Bill Tracking S. 2062.....	6
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act of 2003, 108 Bill Tracking H.R. 1115	6
Interstate Class Action Jurisdiction Act of 1999, 106 Bill Tracking H.R. 1875	6

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. H726 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005)	11
Advisory Committee Report to the Federal Judicial Conference Committee of 2002, http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/f iles/fr_import/ST9-2002.pdf	8

- Anna Andreeva, *Class Action Fairness Act of 2005: The Eight-Year Saga Is Finally Over*, 59 U. Miami L. Rev. 385 (2005) 6, 11
- Edward Purcell, Jr., *The Class Action Fairness Act in Perspective: The Old and the New in Federal Jurisdictional Reform*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1823, 1823 (2008) 6, 7
- Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, *The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts: An Empirical Analysis of Filings and Removals*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1723, 1754 (2008) 7, 11
- Howard M. Erichson, *CAFA's Impact on Class Action Lawyers*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1593, 1610 (2008) 5, 12
- James M. Underwood, *Rationality, Multiplicity, & Legitimacy: Federalization of the Interstate Class Action*, 46 S. Tex. L. Rev. 391, 407 (2004) 8, 9
- Jay Tidmarsh, *Finding Room for State Class Actions in a Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action*, 35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 193, 240 (2007) 17

*Report of the ABA Task Force on Class
Action Legislation,*
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/
dam/aba/directories/policy/2003_my_3
04.authcheckdam.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2003_my_304.authcheckdam.pdf) 8

Report of the Civil Rules Advisory
Committee 311 (May 20, 2002),
[http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/f
iles/fr_import/CV5-2002.pdf](http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/CV5-2002.pdf)..... 9

Rhonda Wasserman, *Dueling Class
Actions*, 80 B.U.L. Rev 461, 540 (2000) 9

Robert H. Klonoff, *The Decline of Class
Actions*, 90 Wash. U.L. Rev. 729, 743-
44 (2013) 8, 9

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) 4, 5, 6, 10, 11
